

No. 24-394 Vide No. 24-396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

V.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

*On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Supreme Court*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE JEWISH
COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY,
ABRAHAM KNOWLEDGE ACADEMY, AND THE
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE,
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Howard Slugh
JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
2400 Virginia Ave N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington, D.C. 20037
(954)328-9461
Hslugh@jcrl.org

November 8, 2024

Jacob Huebert
Counsel of Record
Dean McGee
Bridget Conlan
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.,
Suite 1-250,
Austin, Texas 78735
(512)481-4400
jhuebert@ljc.org

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2
ARGUMENT 4
 I. The Attorney General’s actions to thwart St. Isidore’s charter are tainted by explicit discrimination against religious minorities in violation of the First Amendment. 4
 II. Educational choice—including religious options—is beneficial and consistent with American ideals...... 10
CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) | 10 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 7 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) | 10 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) | 7 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018) | 3, 7, 8 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) | 11 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) | 8, 9, 10 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Abraham Education, <i>Applying for an Islamic Charter School in Minnesota</i> (Oct. 18, 2024), https://bit.ly/aka-app | 15 |
| Abraham Knowledge Academy, Letter of Intent to Apply, https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eBwnvcaye1GZiq- N5OV53yDJhX1e3kcY/view (last visited Oct. 29, 2024)..... | 15 |

- Al-Qalam Academy, *About Us*,
<http://www.alqalamus.org/educational-institution-about-us> (last visited Oct. 29, 2024) 14
- Amanda Koehn, “Orthodox educators praise school choice,” *Cleveland Jewish News* (Feb. 10, 2017) .. 12
- Anti-Defamation League, *School & Workplace Accommodations for the Jewish High Holidays: Know Your Rights and Obligations*,
<https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/SWAJHH.pdf>
 12
- CAIR Oklahoma, *Guide to Islam and Muslims in Oklahoma*,
<https://www.cairoklahoma.com/islamguide/> 5
- Houston Quran Academy, *HQA Vision and Mission*,
<https://hquranacademy.org/> (last visited Oct. 29, 2024) 14
- Letter from Attorney General Gentner Drummond to Rebecca L. Wilkinson, Ed.D. (Feb. 23, 2023),
https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/oag/documents/news-documents/2023/march/rebecca_wilkinson_ag_opinion_2022-7_virtual_charter_schools.pdf..... 3, 5
- Margaret F. Brinig & Nicole S. Garnett, *Catholic Schools, Urban Neighborhoods, and Education Reform*, 85 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 887 (2010) 13
- Mercy School Institute, *Welcome from the Principal*,
<https://www.mercyschool.com/welcome-from-the-principal> (last visited Oct. 29, 2024) 14
- Nader Al-Refai, *Muslim schools and the teaching of citizenship*, University of Huddersfield (2007) 13

| | |
|---|-------|
| Nadia S. Ansary, <i>Religious-Based Bullying: Insights on Research and Evidence-Based Best Practices from the National Interfaith Anti-Bullying Summit</i> , Institute for Social Policy and Understanding (2018)..... | 13 |
| Pet.’s Br. in Supp. of Appl. to Assume Original Juris. at 1, <i>Drummond v. Okla. Statewide Virtual Charter Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 121,694 (Oct. 20, 2023) | 6 |
| Press Release, Office of the Oklahoma Attorney General, Attorney General Drummond comments on St. Isidore filing (Oct. 7, 2024), https://oklahoma.gov/oag/news/newsroom/2024/october/attorney-general-drummond-comments-on-st-isidore-filing.html | 6, 9 |
| Press Release, Office of the Oklahoma Attorney General, Drummond files lawsuit against state virtual charter board members for violating religious liberty of Oklahoma taxpayers (Oct. 20, 2023), https://oklahoma.gov/oag/news/newsroom/2023/october/drummond-files-lawsuit-against-state-virtual-charter-board-membe.html | 6, 10 |
| Press Release, Office of the Oklahoma Attorney General, Drummond remarks on actions of Oklahoma Charter School Board (July 30, 2024), https://oklahoma.gov/oag/news/newsroom/2024/july/drummond-remarks-on-actions-of-oklahoma-charter-school-board.html | 9 |
| Uriel Heilman, “Why some public school parents are switching to Jewish day schools,” Jewish Telegraph Agency (Aug. 28, 2015)..... | 11 |
